
 

INVITATION TO BID 

 
 Project Number 89005566  
 Federal Aid Project Number BRO-B048 (50)__________________ 
 
 Project Title Kenneth Road Bridge Over Blue River  
 

 
 
The General Services Department of Kansas City, Missouri will receive sealed Bids until 2:00 PM, 
on Tuesday, October 29, 2019 at City Hall, 1st Floor, Room 102W, Kansas City, Missouri 64106 
for Project No. 89005566 Federal Aid Project BRO-B048 (50) Kenneth Road Bridge Over 
Blue River. Bids will be opened after that time at the same location.   
 
The proposed work includes the construction of a four-span prestressed girder bridge and 
approach roadways on Kenneth Road in Johnson County, Kansas and Jackson County, Missouri 
over Blue River. 
 
A prime contractor must have a fully responsive contactor questionnaire on file with the Missouri 
Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC) at least seven (7) days prior to the bid 
opening date if this project involves roadway or bridge work. DBE will need to be on MRCC 
approved list. 
 
Each bidder must certify that it is not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal agency and 
they have not been convicted or had civil judgment rendered within the past 3 years. 
 
The City of Kansas City of Kansas City, MO hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively 
ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and 
controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full 
opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on 
the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration 
for an award. 
 
For this Project the DBE goal is 12%. 
 
The Contract will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. 
 
Bidding Documents will be available online to all interested parties at the Kansas City, Missouri 
Plan Room, http://www.kcmoplanroom.org.  All addenda will be posted at this location.  Any 
document or plan may be viewed or downloaded from this location. 
 
Bidders are requested to attend a non-mandatory Pre-Bid Conference at Stanley Palmer 
Engineering Center in the Conference Room, located at 4721 Coal Mine Rd, Kansas City, 
Missouri, 64130 on October 15, 2019 @ 2:00 pm. 
 
Forward all questions in writing to the following Project Manager and Contract Administrator. 
Questions received less than FIVE (5) days prior to the Bid Date may not be answered. 



Interpretations or clarifications considered necessary by the Project Manager in response to such 
questions will be issued by Addenda to all Bidders. Oral or other interpretations or clarifications 
shall be without legal effect, even if made at a Pre-Bid meeting. 
 
ALL EMBANKMENT SHALL CONSIST OF SUITABLE MATERIAL THAT IS ENTIRELY 
IMPERISHABLE WITH THAT PORTION PASSING THE NO. 40 SIEVE HAVING ALIQUID LIMIT 
NOT EXCEEDING 40 AND A PLASTIC INDEX NOT EXCEEDING 25, WHEN TESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-4318. NO EMBANKMENT IS TO BE PLACED WITHIN THE 
PROJECT LIMITS THAT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS. 
 
Project Manager: Athena Huynh  
Phone Number: (816) 513-2737  
E-mail: Athena.huynh@kcmo.org  
 
Contract Administrator: Roberto Everidge 
Phone Number: (816) 513-0804 
E-mail: Roberto.Everidge@kcmo.org 
 
View all procurement and contracting opportunities at http://www.kc 


